indebtedness on an adjusted basis to show the estimated effects of the following items only to the Company's
capitalisation and net financial indebtedness:

(i) The Bridge Loans as described in Section 10.4.3 "Borrowings", and

(ii) Two share capital increases since the first half of 2023:

a. in November 2023, 250,000 shares were issued to White Crystals Ltd in lieu of interest payments for

the Second Bridge Loan, and

b. in January 2024, 653,238 shares were issued as per the vesting schedule of the LTIP.

The information presented below should be read in conjunction with the other parts of this Prospectus, in particular
Section 10 "Operating and financial review", and the Financial Statements and related notes, incorporated by reference
hereto, see Section 17.3 "Incorporation by reference". This Section provides information about the Group's unaudited
capitalization and net financial indebtedness on an actual basis at 30 June 2023.

The following table sets forth information about the Group’s unaudited consolidated capitalization as at 30 June 2023.

 As of 30 June 2023

In 1,000 USD As of 30 June
2023

(unaudited)

Adjustment As adjusted

Total current debt
(including current portion of non-current debt)

5,890  16,395

- Guaranteed
- Secured
- Unguaranteed/unsecured 5,890(1) 10,505(6) 16,395

Total non-current debt
(excluding current portion of non-current debt)

2,400  2,400

- Guaranteed
- Secured 2400(2)  2,400
- Unguaranteed/unsecured

Shareholder's equity

- Share capital 2,448(3) 7(7) 2,455
- Legal reserves 46,295(4) 0(8) 46,295
- Other reserves (37,208)(5) 0(9) (37,208)

Total  19,825  10,512 30,337

1) Total current debt of USD 5,890 consists of the Interim Financial Statements line item current lease liabilities of USD 494, trade and other

payables of USD 966, Contract Liability USD 3,170, and Other current liabilities of USD 1,259.

2) Unguaranteed/unsecured non-current debt of USD 2,400 consists of the Interim Financial Statements line items Non-current lease liabilities of

USD 1,433 (long term portion of IFRS 16 leases liabilities) and Long term liabilities of USD 967.

3) Share capital of USD 2,448 consist of issued share capital of NOK 0.08 per share.

4) Legal reserves of USD 46,295 consist of the Interim Financial Statements line item Share premium.

[…]

be converted to equity in the Rights Issue and the Third Bridge Loan will be repaid with parts of the proceeds raised by the Rights Issue to the

Norsk Titanium AS – Prospectus

70

extent not used to settle share contribution for shares subscribed in the Rights Issue. A total of NOK 12,350,000 of the amount lent by Norsk

Titanium Cayman Ltd. to the Company under the First Bridge Loan will remain outstanding until the end of 2024.

7) The Company has carried out two share capital increases since the first half of 2023: (i) In November 2023, 250,000 shares were issued to White

Crystals Ltd in lieu of interest payments for the Second Bridge Loan, and (ii) in January 2024, 653,238 shares were issued as per the vesting

schedule of the LTIP.

8) The Company issued shares as referenced in note (6) at nominal value of NOK 0.08 per share to (i) White Crystals Ltd in lieu of interest payments

for the Second Bridge Loan, and (ii) the exercise price of the LTIP shares to employees.

9) The Company has not included the retained losses for the period after 30-Jun 2023 and the expense of the employee LTIP shares.

The following table sets forth information about the Group’s unaudited net financial indebtedness as at 30 June 2023.

 In 1,000 USD As of
30 June 2023

Adjustment As adjusted

A Cash 3,963(1) 10,301(7) 14,264
B Cash equivalents 152(2)  152
C Other current financial assets 1,673(3)  1,673
D Liquidity (A + B + C) 5,788 10,301 16,089

E Current financial debt (including debt

instruments, but excluding current portion of
non-current financial debt)

5,890(4) 10,505(8) 16,395

F Current portion of non-current financial debt -
G Current financial indebtedness (E + F) 5,890 10,505 16,395
H Net current financial indebtedness (G -D) 102 204(9) 306
I Non-current financial debt (excluding current

portion and debt instruments)
967(5)  967

J Debt instruments
K Non-current trade and other payables 1,433(6)  1,433
L Non-current financial indebtedness (I + J + K) 2,400 0 2,400
M Total financial indebtedness (H + L) 2,502 204 2,706

1) Cash of USD 3,963 consists of the Interim Financial Statements line item cash.

2) Cash equivalents of USD 152 consists of the Interim Financial Statements line item cash equivalents.

3) Other current financial assets of USD 1,673 consist of the Interim Financial Statements line item for trade payables and other current assets of

USD 400 and USD 1,273, respectively.

4) Current portion of non-current financial debt of USD 5,890 consists of the Interim Financial Statements line item current lease liabilities of USD

494, trade and other payables of USD 966, Contract Liability USD 3,170, and Other current liabilities of USD 1,259.